



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4597 OF 2024

Between:

Terli Suryanarayana, S/o Sivunnu Naidu, aged about 70 years, PAID SECRETARY UNDER SUSPENSION the Primary Agricultural Cooperative Society Limited No U/432 Peddabondapalli Village Parvathipuram Mandal Vizianagaram District.

...Petitioner/Writ Petitioner—

AND

1. P.Sree Rama Murthy, S/o. not known, District Cooperative Officer, Paravthipuram Mandal, Parvathipuram Manyam District.
2. P.Sree Rama Murthy, S/o. not known, Divisional Cooperative Officer, Paravthipuram Mandal, Parvathipuram Manyam District.
3. Marrapu Dhanunjaya Naidu, S/o not know, Peddabondapalli Primary Agricultural Cooperative Society, No. U-432, rep. by its President Guntureddy Poli, (old) S/o. Simhadri Naidu R/o. Pedabondapalli village Paravthipuram Mandal, Parvathipuram Manyam District, Parvathipuram Mandal, Vizianagaram Dist.

...Contemnors/Respondents —

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel M/s Reddy Venkata Ramana, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for willfully deliberately not implementing the order in W.P.No.24646 of 2003 dated 01.12.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 13.12.2024 & 22.01.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Reddy Venkata Ramana, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri Bh.Rama Krishna Naik, Advocate for the respondent Nos.1 & 2, Court made the following ✓

ORDER:

“The respondent Nos.2 and 3 are present in the Court in person.

The learned counsel for the respondents submits that the orders have been complied with.

The learned counsel for the petitioner disputes that the amounts are not paid.

The respondents are to file an affidavit along with the relevant proceedings of compliance.

Post the matter on 07.03.2025.

The presence of respondent Nos.2 and 3 is dispensed with for the time being.” ✓

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- M.RAMESH BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. P.Sree Rama Murthy, Divisional Cooperative Officer, Paravthipuram Mandal, Parvathipuram Manyam District.
2. Marrapu Dhanunjaya Naidu, Peddabondapalli Primary Agricultural Cooperative Society, No. U-432, rep. by its President Guntureddy Poli, (old) S/o. Simhadri Naidu R/o. Pedabondapalli village Paravthipuram

Mandal, Parvathipuram Manyam District, Parvathipuram Mandal,
Vizianagaram Dist. (Adresse Nos. 2 and 3 by RPAD)

3. One CC to Sri Reddy Venkata Ramana, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Bh.Rama Krishna Naik, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy.

CVSS

HIGH COURT

HN,J

DATED:21/02/2025

NOTE: POST THE MATTER ON 07.03.2025

ORDER

CC.No.4597 of 2024

DISPENSED WITH

